
 

 

AGENDA 
 

COUNTYWIDE OVERSIGHT BOARD 
 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 
700 H STREET, HEARING ROOM 2  

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 
 
 

MONDAY                                    SEPTEMBER 24, 2018                            3:00 PM 
_____________________________________________________________ 

 
 

MEMBERS: 
Troy Givans, Sacramento County Board of Supervisors appointee (Vice 
Chair); Jay Schenirer, City Selection Committee appointee (Chair); LaShelle 
Dozier, Employee Organization appointee; Tammy Sanchez, Sacramento 
County Office of Education appointee; Terri Leimbach, Special District 
appointee; Jeff Frye (Special District alternate); Mario Rodriguez, 
Community College appointee; Amar Hariharan, Member of the Public  
 
STAFF: 
Stephanie Percival, Legal Counsel; Wendy Hartman, Oversight Board 
Administrator; Kate Rose, Oversight Board staff; Florence Evans, Clerk of 
the Board; Alma Muñoz, Assistant Clerk 
 

 
The Board welcomes and encourages participation in the meetings. The 
Chair will announce the maximum amount of time, typically three minutes, 
per speaker that will be allowed for presentation of testimony.  Citizens 
may fill out a speaker card and present it to the Clerk.  Matters under the 
jurisdiction of the Board, and not on the posted agenda, may be addressed 
by the general public at the Chair’s discretion, typically during the period of 
Citizen’s comments.  
 
To request an accommodation or alternative format for meeting or printed 
materials, please call (916) 874-1659 at least three days prior to the 
meeting. 
 



 

 

 
SECTION I - CALL TO ORDER 

 
 

SECTION II - ROLL CALL 
 
 

SECTION III - ACTION / DISCUSSION MATTERS 
 
 

1. Sacramento County Successor Agency Amended Recognized 
Obligation Payment Schedule Fiscal Year 2018-19 
 

2. City of Sacramento Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency 
Amended Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule Fiscal Year  
2018-19 
 

3. Disposition Process For City Of Sacramento Redevelopment Agency 
Successor Agency Properties 

 
 

SECTION IV - BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 

4. Comments From The Members 
 
 

V – CITIZEN COMMENTS 
 

5. Comments From The Public 
 
 

VI - ADJOURNMENT 



City of Folsom 

City of Galt 

City of Isleton 

City of Rancho Cordova 

City of Sacramento 

County of Sacramento 

SACRAMENTO COUNTYWIDE 
OVERSIGHT BOARD 

Oversight Board Members 
La Shelle Dozier 

Troy Givans  
Amar Hariharan  

Terri R. Laimbach  
Mario Rodriquez 

Tamara J. Sanchez 
Jay Schenirer 

 
 

700 H Street  •  Sacramento, California 95814 
www.sccob.saccounty.net/Pages/ConsolidatedOversightBoard.aspx 

For the Agenda of: September 24, 2018 
Agenda Item: 1 

 

To: Sacramento Countywide Oversight Board 

From: Sacramento County Successor Agency Staff 

Subject: Sacramento County Successor Agency Amended Recognized Obligation Payment 
Schedule FY 18-19 

Report Type: Action 

Contact: Kate Rose, Sacramento County Successor Agency Staff, (916)874-1192 

 

Overview/Background 
 
Health & Safety Code (HSC) Sections 34177 and 34180 require that successor agencies prepare a 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) for approval by the Oversight Board.  SB 107, 
which was approved and signed into law by Governor Brown in September 2015, requires an annual 
ROPS be adopted by the Oversight Board no later than February 1st of each year.  The former 
Sacramento County Oversight Board approved the FY 17-18 ROPS on January 23, 2017 and the FY 
18-19 ROPS on January 22, 2018.  The state Department of Finance (DOF) denied line items 88 and 
92, the Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) and the Public Employees Retirement System 
(PERS) payments, for former Redevelopment Agency employees as enforceable obligations during 
their review of both the FY 17-18 ROPS and the FY 18-19 ROPS.  Following DOF’s determination, 
the Sacramento County Successor Agency, the Housing Authority of the County of Sacramento, the 
Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment Agency, and the Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment 
Agency Employee’s Association filed a petition for writ of mandate challenging DOF’s determination.  
The County Auditor-Controller withheld the disputed amounts within the Redevelopment Property Tax 
Trust Fund (RPTTF) pending the court’s decision.  The writ hearing was decided in the plaintiffs’ favor 
and a writ of mandate was issued on June 28, 2018.  Consistent with the court’s ruling, DOF issued a 
revised determination letter to the County Successor Agency on August 20, 2018 (Attachment 1) 
stating that it set aside its determination for these items and that it will allow future requests for 
funding these items.   

Discussion 
 
Per HSC Section 34177(o)(1)(E), successor agencies may submit an amended ROPS no later than 
October 1st of each year.  Sacramento County Successor Agency staff has prepared an Amended 

http://www.sccob.saccounty.net/Pages/ConsolidatedOversightBoard.aspx




Attachment 1



Attachment 1



Attachment 1



RESOLUTION NO. 2018 -  

ADOPTED BY THE SACRAMENTO COUNTYWIDE OVERSIGHT BOARD 
 

APPROVAL OF AMENDED RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT 
SCHEDULE FY 18-19 FOR THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER 

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34173(d), on 
January 24, 2012, the County of Sacramento elected to serve as the 
Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the County of 
Sacramento for its non-housing assets and functions, by County Resolution 
No. 2012-0051. By this action, the County of Sacramento became the 
Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency (Successor Agency) as of 
February 1, 2012; and,    

 
WHEREAS, under Health and Safety Code section 341771(1)(3), the 

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is to be forward looking to 
the next six month period or one year, and commencing with the ROPS 
covering the period from July 1, 2016, to June 30, 2017, inclusive, and for 
each period from July 1 to June 30, inclusive, thereafter, a successor agency 
shall submit an oversight board-approved ROPS to the State Department of 
Finance and to the county auditor-controller no later than February 1, 2016, 
and each February thereafter; and, 

 
WHEREAS, on January 23, 2017 the former Oversight Board for the 

Sacramento County Successor Agency approved the FY 17-18 ROPS 
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177(l)(3).  And on January 
22, 2018 the former Oversight Board for the Sacramento County Successor 
Agency approved the FY 18-19 ROPS; and,   

 
WHEREAS, the ROPS is subject to the state Department of Finance’s 

(DOF) review and approval.  DOF approved the FY 17-18 and FY 18-19 ROPS 
but did not approve line items 88 and 92, the Other Post-Employment 
Benefits (OPEB) and the Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) 
payments for former Redevelopment Agency employees; and, 

 
WHEREAS, on June 1, 2017 a lawsuit was filed by Sacramento County 

Successor Agency, the Housing Authority of the County of Sacramento, the 
Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment Agency, and the Sacramento 
Housing and Redevelopment Agency Employee’s Association challenging 
DOF’s determination; and, 

 
WHEREAS, on June 28, 2017 the court issued a writ of mandate 

directing DOF to set aside its determination that the OPEB and PERS 
obligations were not enforceable obligations.  On August 28, 2018 DOF 
issued a revised determination letter stating that the OPEB and PERS 
obligations are now allowable; and, 



Approval of Amended Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule FY 18-19 For 
The Successor Agency To The Former Redevelopment Agency Of The County 
Of Sacramento 
Page 2 

  2 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177, a 

Successor Agency may submit one amendment to the ROPS no later than 
October 1, if the Oversight Board makes a finding that a revision is 
necessary for the payment of approved enforceable obligations. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sacramento 

Countywide Oversight Board of Sacramento, State of California, hereby 
approves and adopts the Amended ROPS FY 18-19 for the period of July 1, 
2018 through June 30, 2019, included as Attachment 1, pursuant to Health 
and Safety Code section 34177. 

 
On a motion by Member _______, seconded by Member _______, the 

foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted by the Sacramento County 
Oversight Board this 24th day of September 2018, by the following vote, to 
wit: 
 
 
AYES:  Directors, 
 
NOES:  Directors, 
  
ABSENT: Directors, 
 
ABSTAIN: Directors,  
 
RECUSAL: Directors,        
(PER POLITICAL REFORM ACT (§ 18702.5.)) 
 
  
  

   
 Chairperson, Sacramento Countywide  
 Oversight Board 
  
 
ATTEST:   
     Clerk, Sacramento Countywide 
 Oversight Board 



Successor Agency: Sacramento County

County: Sacramento

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable Obligations (ROPS Detail)

 ROPS 18-19B

Authorized Amounts 

 ROPS 18-19B

Requested Adjustments 

 ROPS 18-19B

Amended Total 

A -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     

B -                                       -                                       -                                       

C -                                       -                                       -                                       

D -                                       -                                       -                                       

E 6,261,795$                      408,804$                         6,670,599$                      

F 6,136,795                        408,804                           6,545,599                        

G 125,000                           -                                       125,000                           

H Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): 6,261,795$                      408,804$                         6,670,599$                      

Name Title

/s/

Signature Date

 Administrative RPTTF

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:

Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety 

code, I hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate 

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the above 

named successor agency.

Amended Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 18-19B) - Summary
Filed for the January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 Period

Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C+D):

 RPTTF

      Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G):

Bond Proceeds

Reserve Balance

Other Funds

Attachment 1



 Total Outstanding 

Balance  Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF  Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF 

 $                 125,332,554  $                           -  $                           -  $                           -  $            6,136,795  $               125,000  $          6,261,795  $                           -  $                           -  $                           -  $              408,804  $                           -  $                   408,804 

           2 03 Tax Exempt Series A bond (2&133) Bond Reimbursement  $                     4,126,341                               -                               -                               -                   446,110  $             446,110  $                               - 

           6 03 Taxable Series B bond (6&135) Bond Reimbursement 

Agreements

 $                     1,664,735                               -                               -                               -                   182,112  $             182,112  $                               - 

         12 08 Tax Exempt Series A bond (12&138) Bond Reimbursement 

Agreements

 $                     9,624,729                               -                               -                               -                   581,473  $             581,473  $                               - 

         14  08 Taxable Series B bond (14&139) Bond Reimbursement 

Agreements

 $                     5,499,885                               -                               -                               -                   524,313  $             524,313  $                               - 

         24 CIEDB Loan Agreement (24&144) Third-Party Loans  $                         768,854                               -                               -                               -                   102,752  $             102,752  $                               - 

         27 2004 Florin Advance (CDBG RLF) Third-Party Loans  $                           47,871                               -                               -                               -                               -  $                         -  $                               - 

         28 2006 Auburn Blvd Advance (Ins) Third-Party Loans  $                           49,955                               -                               -                               -                               -  $                         -  $                               - 

         29 2007 Florin Advance (MRB) Third-Party Loans  $                           47,554                               -                               -                               -                               -  $                         -  $                               - 

         30 2009 Auburn Blvd Advance (MRB) Third-Party Loans  $                         135,868                               -                               -                               -                               -  $                         -  $                               - 

         31 2010 Mather Advance (MRB) Third-Party Loans  $                         413,363                               -                               -                               -                               -  $                         -  $                               - 

         32 2008 Banc of America Public Capital Corp Third-Party Loans  $                     1,343,831                               -                               -                               -                     67,192  $               67,192  $                               - 

         67 County Administrative Allowance Admin Costs  $                         250,000                               -                               -                               -                               -  $                         -  $                               - 

88 OPEB Unfunded Liabilities  $                         103,008       $                         - 50,484  $                     50,484 Per court stipulation for the County of Sacramento 

Case 34-2017-80002603-CU-WM-GDS

92 PERS Unfunded Liabilities  $                     1,879,343       $                         - 358,320  $                   358,320 Per court stipulation for the County of Sacramento 

Case 34-2017-80002603-CU-WM-GDS

         96 Property Holding Costs Property Maintenance  $                             3,000                               -                               -                               -                       1,500  $                 1,500  $                               - 

         97 Property Maintenance Property Maintenance  $                           10,000                               -                               -                               -                       5,000  $                 5,000  $                               - 

         99 Rental Subsidy Business Incentive 

Agreements

 $                         906,000                               -                               -                               -                   148,000  $             148,000  $                               - 

       103 Tax Increment Rebate Business Incentive 

Agreements

 $                     1,000,000                               -                               -                               -                               -  $                         -  $                               - 

       129 Housing Entity Administrative Cost Allowance (AB471) Housing Entity Admin Cost  $                         150,000                               -                               -                               -                               -  $                         -  $                               - 

       132 Fiscal Agent Fees Fees  $                           20,977                               -                               -                               -                       7,200  $                 7,200  $                               - 

       133 03 Tax Exempt Series A bond (Fall DS Reserve) Reserves  $                   23,897,517                               -                               -                               -                1,256,110  $          1,256,110  $                               - 

       135 03 Taxable Series B bond (Fall DS Reserve) Reserves  $                     7,934,061                               -                               -                               -                   427,112  $             427,112  $                               - 

       138 08 Tax Exempt Series A bond (Fall DS Reserve) Reserves  $                   34,971,201                               -                               -                               -                   581,473  $             581,473  $                               - 

       139 08 Taxable Series B (Fall DS Reserve) Reserves  $                   23,269,400                               -                               -                               -                1,324,313  $          1,324,313  $                               - 

       144 CIEDB Loan Agreement (Fall Reserve) Reserves  $                     7,215,061                               -                               -                               -                   482,135  $             482,135  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 REQUESTED ADJUSTMENTS  

 Total Notes

Sacramento County Amended Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 18-19B) - ROPS Detail

January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Item #

 AUTHORIZED AMOUNTS 

 

Total Project Name/Debt Obligation Obligation Type

 Fund Sources  Fund Sources 

Attachment 1



 Total Outstanding 

Balance  Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF  Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF 

 REQUESTED ADJUSTMENTS  

 Total Notes

Sacramento County Amended Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 18-19B) - ROPS Detail

January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Item #

 AUTHORIZED AMOUNTS 

 

Total Project Name/Debt Obligation Obligation Type

 Fund Sources  Fund Sources 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

 $                                     -  $                         -  $                               - 

Attachment 1



2





,,REVISED 

August 20, �018 

'Ms, Leslie Frilzsche, Senior Project Manager 
City of Sacramento 
·9151 Street' . ·

• Sacramento, \::A 95814

Dear !I/ls. Fritzsche:

Subject: 2017-18Annual Recognized Obligation Payment Scliedule ·,

This letter supersedes the Ci!lifomia Department of Finance's (Finance}Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) determination letter for the period July 1, 2017 through
June 30, 2018 (ROPS 17-18) dated April 14, 2017 and the subsequent Meet and Confer
determination letter dated May 17, 2017.

• Item Nos. 15 anti 16- Unfunded Liabilities for Other Post-Employment Ben�fits
and California Public Employees' �elirement System In the total outstanding ·
obligation amount of $10,636,226 ($1,376,312 + $9,259,914). Finance originally
denied these items as enforceablt;l obligations.

. 
, 

However, in compliapce with the writ of mandate issued on 'Jurie 28, 2018 in the
matter of Sacramento Housing and Redevefapment Agency Employees Association,
et al v. Cohen, et al (Cass Nos. 34-2017-20002603 and 34-2017-80002623),
Finance sets aside its determination for these Items. Future requests for funding for

• 1/tese items are now allowable, consistent with �he court's ruling.

• )em Nos. 124, 197, and 191! -'Rental Subsidy Agreements dated
January· 1, 2016 (Agreements) with outstanding obligation amounts totaling
$1:4,533,964 ($5,251,848 + $4,180,038 + $5,102,078). Finance continues.to
deny these lteins. During the Meet and Confer, t!ie Agency discussed the
importance of the program, but no new documentation was provided,. It is our
understanding the Agency is not a party lo tne January 2016 Agreements a1.1 the,
Agreements are between the Sacramento Housing Authority and various
third-party vendot&.

It is ·our understanding the Agreements are renewed annually. However, tile
oversight Board (OB) did not submit the Agreements to Finance for review and
approval. Pursuant to HSC section 34.179 (h) (1 ). written notice and information
about all actions taken by an OB shall be provided to Finance as an approved
resolution by electronic: means and in a manner of the d�ent'$ choosing.
Further, HSC section 34163 (a) prohibits the Agency from entering Into new .
contracts after June ·21, 2011. · · 

Attachment 1













Successor Agency: Sacramento City

County: Sacramento

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable Obligations (ROPS Detail)

 ROPS 18-19B

Authorized Amounts 

 ROPS 18-19B

Requested Adjustments 

 ROPS 18-19B

Amended Total 

A 1,526,567$    -$    1,526,567$    

B - - - 

C - - - 

D 1,526,567 - 1,526,567 

E 23,676,447$    1,623,846$    25,300,293$    

F 23,244,669 1,623,846 24,868,515 

G 431,778 - 431,778 

H Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): 25,203,014$    1,623,846$    26,826,860$    

Name Title

/s/

Signature Date

Amended Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 18-19B) - Summary
Filed for the January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 Period

Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C+D):

RPTTF

 Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G):

Bond Proceeds

Reserve Balance

Other Funds

Administrative RPTTF

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:
Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety
code, I hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the above
named successor agency.

Attachment A



 Total Outstanding 
Balance  Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF  Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF 

 $    432,659,931  $    -  $    -  $    1,526,567  $    23,244,669  $    431,778  $    25,203,014  $    -  $    -  $    -  $    1,623,846  $    -  $    1,623,846 
5 Banc of America Public Capital Corp. Third-Party Loans  $    1,247,404 - - - -  $    -  $    - 
6 Banc of America Public Capital Corp. Third-Party Loans  $    1,247,404 - - - 124,741  $    124,741  $    - 
9 2006 CIRB Series B Revenue Bonds Issued On or 

Before 12/31/10
 $    17,048,970 - - - -  $    -  $    - 

         10  2006 CIRB Series B Revenue Bonds Issued On or 
Before 12/31/10

 $    4,042,071 - - - 365,708  $    365,708  $    - 

         11 Investment Fees Fees  $    40,000 - - 20,000 -  $    20,000  $    - 
         13 City of Sac CIEDB - utilities / Detention Basin Third-Party Loans  $    1,393,905 - - - -  $    -  $    - 
         14 City of Sac CIEDB - utilities / Detention Basin Third-Party Loans  $    191,122 - - - 17,485  $    17,485  $    - 

15 OPEB Unfunded Liabilities  $    1,457,444  $    - 191,534  $    191,534 
16 PERS Unfunded Liabilities  $    10,322,483  $    - 1,432,312  $    1,432,312 

         25 Loan Servicing Fees Professional Services  $    2,000 - - - -  $    -  $    - 
         27 Property tax assessments Fees  $    17,416 - - - 8,708  $    8,708  $    - 
         29 Globe Mills Third-Party Loans  $    3,798,003 - - - -  $    -  $    - 
         30 Globe Mills Third-Party Loans  $    412,480 - - - 84,882  $    84,882  $    - 
         35 Administrative Costs Admin Costs  $    861,558 - - - -  $    -  $    - 
         47 Property Holding Costs Property Maintenance  $    40,880 - - - 20,440  $    20,440  $    - 
         96 Section 108 Loan Del Paso Nuevo Third-Party Loans  $    1,595,689 - - - -  $    -  $    - 

97 2003 Del Paso TE TABS Ser A Revenue Bonds Issued On or 
Before 12/31/10

 $    8,235,000  $    -  $    - 

       163 Citizen Hotel Business Incentive 
Agreements

 $    406,985 - - - -  $    -  $    - 

       170 Boating & Waterways Loan Third-Party Loans  $    102,586 - - - -  $    -  $    - 
       193 2005 Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds Series A Revenue Bonds Issued On or 

Before 12/31/10
 $    205,961,891 - - 1,506,567 8,518,433  $    10,025,000  $    - 

       236 N. Sac CIEDB Loan Third-Party Loans  $    3,405,315 - - - 185,338  $    185,338  $    - 
       237 N. Sac CIEDB Loan Third-Party Loans  $    423,378 - - - 43,608  $    43,608  $    - 
       342 Stockton Blvd CIEDB Loan Third-Party Loans  $    2,822,682 - - - 154,223  $    154,223  $    - 
       343 Stockton Blvd CIEDB Loan Third-Party Loans  $    335,607 - - - 34,683  $    34,683  $    - 
       344 2006 Stockton Blvd Master Lease Revenue Bonds Issued On or 

Before 12/31/10
 $    2,525,827 - - - -  $    -  $    - 

       346 2006 Stockton Blvd Master Lease Revenue Bonds Issued On or 
Before 12/31/10

 $    483,774 - - - 51,717  $    51,717  $    - 

       355 Rental Subsidy Agreement Business Incentive 
Agreements

 $    649,194 - - - 198,432  $    198,432  $    - 

       358 1993 Merged Downtown TABS Fees  $    200 - - - -  $    -  $    - 
       363 2003 Del Paso LM TE TABS Ser A Fees  $    600 - - - 600  $    600  $    - 
       366 2005 Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds Series A Fees  $    2,400 - - - 2,400  $    2,400  $    - 
       379 2005 Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds Series A Fees  $    1,700 - - - 1,700  $    1,700  $    - 
       385 Property Disposition Property Dispositions  $    161,000 - - - 80,500  $    80,500  $    - 
       386 Housing Entity Administrative Allowance (AB471) Housing Entity Admin Cost  $    150,000 - - - -  $    -  $    - 
       397 2006 CIRB Series B Fees  $    1,300 - - - 1,300  $    1,300  $    - 
       401 2006 CIRB Series E - Stockton Blvd Fees  $    200 - - - 200  $    200  $    - 
       417 2006 CIRB Series E - Stockton Blvd Fees  $    30 - - - 30  $    30  $    - 
       429 2003 Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds Series A Fees  $    700 - - - 700  $    700  $    - 
       432 2015 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series A (Tax-

Exempt)
Refunding Bonds Issued 
After 6/27/12

 $    56,923,962 - - - 4,186,287  $    4,186,287  $    - 

       433 2015 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series A (Tax-
Exempt)

Refunding Bonds Issued 
After 6/27/12

 $    8,503,474 - - - 981,288  $    981,288  $    - 

       434 2015 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series B 
(Federally Taxable)

Refunding Bonds Issued 
After 6/27/12

 $    37,229,988 - - - 7,824,833  $    7,824,833  $    - 

       435 2015 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series B 
(Federally Taxable)

Refunding Bonds Issued 
After 6/27/12

 $    609,009 - - - 354,833  $    354,833  $    - 

       439 2015 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series A & B Fees  $    2,700 - - - -  $    -  $    - 
       440 2015 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series A & B Fees  $    1,600 - - - 1,600  $    1,600  $    - 
       442 Railyards Amended OPA OPA/DDA/Construction  $    60,000,000 - - - -  $    -  $    - 

 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 

 REQUESTED ADJUSTMENTS 

 Total Notes

Sacramento City Amended Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 18-19B) - ROPS Detail

January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Item #

 AUTHORIZED AMOUNTS 

Total Project Name/Debt Obligation Obligation Type

 Fund Sources  Fund Sources 

Attachment A



 Total Outstanding 
Balance  Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF  Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance  Other Funds  RPTTF  Admin RPTTF 

 REQUESTED ADJUSTMENTS 

 Total Notes

Sacramento City Amended Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 18-19B) - ROPS Detail

January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Item #

 AUTHORIZED AMOUNTS 

Total Project Name/Debt Obligation Obligation Type

 Fund Sources  Fund Sources 

 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 
 $    -  $    -  $    - 

Attachment A



3










	Item 1 Sacramento County RASA Amended FY 18-19 ROPS_Final.pdf
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sacramento Countywide Oversight Board of Sacramento, State of California, hereby approves and adopts the Amended ROPS FY 18-19 for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, included as Attachment 1, purs...
	Amended ROPS 18-19.pdf
	Summary
	ROPS Detail





